
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, October 1, 2019

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. CASE # VP19-0003*;Address: 1117 SW 44TH Street; Applicant:
Michael P + Deborah A Mulligan

B. Case # VP19-0010*; Address: 1942-2018 Skyline Blvd and 2001-
2017 SW 8th Pl; Applicant: City of Cape Coral

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, October 15, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 

We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 10/1/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
CASE # VP19-0003*;Address: 1117 SW 44TH Street; Applicant: Michael P + Deborah A
Mulligan

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The owners request to vacate ±619 sq. ft. of Finisterre Lake right-of-way (ROW),
all underlying easements, and ±408 sq. ft. of platted easements associated with
the north property line of Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338, Unit 65, Cape Coral
Subdivision.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
SEE ATTACHED BACKUP MATERIALS

PREPARED BY:
SHAWN
BAKER  Division- PLANNING  Department- COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup materials Backup Material

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net












Planning Division Case Report VP 19-0003 

Review Date: 

Property Owners: 

Location: 

Representative: 

Request: 

Prepared By: 

Reviewed By: 

Approved By: 

Recommendation: 

Property Description: 

August 26, 2019 

M ichael and Deborah Mulligan 

1117 SW 44th Street. 
Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit 65, Block 3338, Lots 25-26 

Chuck Matuszewski 

The owners request to vacate ±619 sq . ft. of Finisterre Lake right-of-way (ROW), 
all underlying easements, and ±408 sq. ft. of platted easements associated with 
the north property line of Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338, Unit 65, Cape Coral 
Subdivision. 

Justin Heller, Senior Planner 

Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 

Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

Approval with conditions 

The applicants own a two-lot platted site at 1117 SW 44th Street that abuts Finisterre Lake. The site is 
developed with a single-family residence with a pool and dock. The site has a Single-Family (SF) Future 
Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1) Zoning. Surrounding properties share the same 
future land use and zoning classificat ions. 

The plat shows this site has 80 feet of water frontage along the Finisterre Lake. However, a strip of lake 
ROW consisting of dry land exists between the rear or north property line and the seawall. For most 
platted water-front sites in the City, the rear property line extends to the edge of the waterbody. The 
applicant seeks to vacate 619 sq. ft . of ROW to extend the site to the edge of the seawall. 

Analysis: 

Th is application was reviewed based on the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 8.11, 
"Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property. " The City Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed 
for policies on vacations . 

Request No. 1: Vacate 619 sq . ft . of ROW Adjacent to the Finisterre Lake 

This vacation involves the ROW that exists between the rear property line and the edge of the seawall 
along Finisterre Lake. The ROW is improved with a seawall. This ROW is too narrow to provide a tangible 
benefit to the public. As a result, there is no apparent reason for the City to maintain this strip of land as 
ROW. This vacation will enlarge the site by over 600 sq . ft . and will provide for uninterpreted ownersh ip 
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of land between the front property line of the site and the edge of the seawall as was intended by the 
plat. A small amount of land will be added to the tax rolls by el iminating this ROW. 

Request No. 2: Vacate 619 sq . ft . of Easements Underlying the Subject ROW 

All three util ity providers lack facilities in these easements and do not object to this request. The City also 
lacks facilities within this easement. Staff recommends that a six foot wide public utility easements be 
granted to the City from the owner around the expanded site along the canal. 

Request No. 3: Vacate 408 sq. ft. of Easements along the north property line of Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338 

All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements and do not object to this request. The City 
lacks facilities within this easement. This platted easement will no longer be necessary as the owner will 
provide the City with new easements sufficient for providing a six-foot wide easement around the 
perimeter of the expanded site . 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 

The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands. 

This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element. 

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be 
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the 
following future land use classifications . In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following 
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating 
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area. 

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 
4.4 units per acre. 

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site is an estimated 10,619 sq. ft. 
following the ROW vacation and the property has one single-family home. This equates to a density of 
4.1 dwelling units per acre. This density is less than the maximum 4.4 dwelling units per acre allowed 
within this future land use classification. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of the requested vacations with the following condit ions. 



Conditions of Approval 
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1. The vacation of the 619 sq . ft. of ROW and underlying easements shall be consistent with that 
shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Bean, Whitaker, Lutz & 
Kareh, Inc., dated February March 26, 2019. 

2. The vacation of the 408 sq. ft . of platted easements lying in Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338 shall be 
consistent with that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by CES 
Inc., entitled Easement to be Vacated Across Northerly Portion of Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338, 1117 
SW 44 th Street, dated August 07, 2019 . 

3. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owner shall grant the City an 
easement for a six-foot wide publ ic utility and drainage easement consistent with that shown in 
the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by CES, Inc., entitled 1117 SW 44th 
Street, 6' Drainage & Public Utility Easement Adjoining Lots 25-26, Block 3338, Unit 65, dated 
August 07, 2019. This easement shall be approved by the City Development Services Manager and 
Property Broker prior to acceptance. 

4. This resolution shall be recorded with the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape Coral. 
This resolution shall not be effectuated until the applicant provides the City with an easement 
deed as described in Condition #3 above, and reimburses the City for all recording fees associated 
with this resolution and the easement deed . 

Staff Contact Information 
Justin Heller, Senior Planner 
PH : 239-574-0587 
Email: jheller@capecora l. net 





~◄ CES1Nc Engineers • Environmental Scientists • Surveyors 

Description of a Parcel of Land 
Lying in 

Section 10, Township 45 South, Range 23 East 
City of Cape Coral , Lee County, Florida 

(Drainage and Public Utility Easement adjoining Lots 25-26, Block 3338, Unit 65) 

A parcel of land situated in the State of Florida, County of Lee, City of Cape Coral , being a part 
of Unit 65, Cape Coral, as recorded in Plat Book 21 , Pages 151 through 164 of the Public 
Records of Lee County Florida and further described as follows: 

Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 25, Block 3338 of said Unit 65; thence N00° 41 '04"W 
along the northerly extension of the common line dividing Lots 24 and 25, of said block 3338 for 
7.80 feet to the northerly face of a concrete seawall bordering Finisterre Lake; thence 
N89°59'00"E along said northerly face for 80.00 feet to the northerly extension of the common 
line dividing Lots 26 and 27 of said Block 3338; thence S00°41 '04"E along said northerly 
extension of the common line dividing Lots 26 and 27 of said Block 3338 for 7.68 feet to the 
northeast corner of said Lot 26; thence S89°54'00"W along the north line of said Lot 26 for 6.00 
feet; thence N00°41 '04"W departing said north line for 1.69 feet; thence S89°59'00"W for 68.00 
feet; thence S00°41 '04"E for 1.79 feet to an intersection with the north line of said Lot 25; 
thence S89°54'00"W along the north line of said Lot 25 for 6.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Parcel contains 501 square feet, more or less. 

Bearings based on the record plat of Cape Coral, Unit 65 with the northerly right-of-way line of 
S.W. 44th Street as bearing N89°54'00"E. 

457.001_CES_ease.docx 08/07/19 

~◄ Sensible Solutions I www.cesincusacom 

CES, Inc. (LBB267) 

6e~ 
Professional Surveyor and Mapper 

State of Florida 

Addressee I Date I JN I Page 1 

13041 McGregor Boulevard 
Fort Myers, FL 33919-5910 

T 239.481.1331 
F 239.481 .1073 
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SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION 
OF 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN 
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, 

CITY OF CAPE CORAL, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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CAPE CORAL 
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PB 21 PGS 151-164 
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-SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, 
RESERVATIONS ANO RIGHT-OF-WAY 
(WRITTEN ANO UNWRITTEN, RECORDED AND 
UNRECORDED) . ••• THIS IS NOT A SURVEY ••• 

CES, INC 
BEARINGS BASED ON THE RECORD PLAT OF 
CAPE CORAL, UNIT 65 WITH THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SW 
44TH STREET AS BEARING N89' 54'00"E. 

INFORMATION ANO DESCRIPTION BASED ON 
A SURVEY BY THIS FIRM DATED 06-16-18. 

~ 
INSTR = INSTRUMENT 
OR = OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 
PB = PLAT BOOK 
PC • POINT OF CURVE 
POB = POINT OF BEGINNING 
POC = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
PG = PAGE 
R/W= RIGHT -OF -WAY 
DE= DRAINAGE EASEMENT 
PUE = PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 

~~ 
SCOTT C. WHITAKER, P .S.M. 
FLORIDA CERTIFICATION NO. 4J24 

1117 SW 44TH STREET 
6' DRAINAGE & PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 

ADJOINING LOTS 25-26, BLOCK 3338, UNIT 65 
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AOW..f/ * ~BWLK I CES tN( Engineers • Environmental Scientists • Surveyors 

Description of a Parcel of Land 
Lying in 

Section 10, Township 45 South, Range 23 East 
City of Cape Coral , Lee County, Florida 

(Parcel A - adjoining Lots 25-26, Block 3338, Unit 65) 

A parcel of land situated in the State of Florida, County of Lee, City of Cape Coral, being a part 
of Unit 65, Cape Coral, as recorded in Plat Book 21, Pages 151 through 164 of the Public 
Records and further described as follows: 

Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 25, Block 3338 of said Unit 65; thence N00°41 '04"W 
along the northerly extension of the common line dividing Lots 24 and 25, of said block 3338 for 
7.80 feet to the northerly face of a concrete seawall bordering Finisterre Lake; thence 
N89°59'00"E along said northerly face for 80.00 feet to the northerly extension of the common 
line dividing Lots 26 and 27 of said Block 3338; thence S00°41 '04"E along said northerly 

· extension of the common line dividing Lots 26 and 27, of said Block 3338 for 7.68 feet the 
northeast corner of said Lot 26; thence S89°54'00"W along the north line of said Lots 25 and 26 
for 80.00 feet to the Point of Beginning . 

Parcel contains 619 square feet, more or less. 

Reserving a 6' drainage easement over the easterly 6 feet thereof. 

Bearings based on the record plat of Cape Coral , Unit 65 with the northerly right-of-way line of 
S.W. 44th Street as bearing N89°54'00"E. 

Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations and right-of-way (recorded and unrecorded, 
written and unwritten). 

44960 _ CES .docx 03/26/19 

~< Sensible Solutions I www.ceslncusa.com 
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Scott C. Whitaker, P.S.M. 4324 
Professional Surveyor and Mapper 

State of Florida 

13041 McGregor Boulevard 
Fort Myers, FL 33919-5910 

T 239.481 .1331 
F 239.481.1 073 



llilI.ES,; 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION 
OF 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN 
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, 

CITY OF CAPE CORAL, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, 
RESERVATIONS ANO RIGHT-OF- WAY 
(WRITTEN AND UNWRITTEN, RECORDED AND 
UNRECORDED). 
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CAPE CORAL, UNIT 65 WITH THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF- WAY LINE OF SW 
44TH STREET AS BEARING N89"54'DD"E. 

INFORMATION ANO DESCRIPTION BASED ON 
A SURVEY BY THIS FIRM DATED 06-16-18. 

~ 
INSTR - INSTRUMENT 
OR = OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 
PB = PLAT BOOK 
PC = POINT OF CURVE 
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PG = PAGE 
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~◄ CES1NC Engineers • Environmental Scientists • Surveyors 

Description of a Parcel of Land 
Lying in 

Section 10, Township 45 South, Range 23 East 
City of Cape Coral , Lee County, Florida 

(Vacated Easement across Northerly portion of Lots 25-26, Block 3338, Unit 65) 

A parcel of land situated in the State of Florida, County of Lee, City of Cape Coral , lying across 
a part of Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338, Cape Coral , Unit 65, as recorded in Plat Book 21 , Pages 
151 through 164 of the Public Records of Lee County Florida and further described as follows : 

The north 6 feet of said Lots 25 and 26, Block 3338, less the west 6 feet of said Lot 25 and less 
the east 6 feet of said Lot 26. 

Described portion of easement contains 408 square feet, more or less. 

457.001_CES_DESC_vac.docx 08/07/19 

~◄ Sensible Solutions I www.cesincusa.com 

CES, Inc. (LB8267) 

.~~ 
Scott C. Whitaker, P.S.M. 4324 
Professional Surveyor and Mapper 

State of Florida 

Addressee I Date I JN I Page 1 

13041 McGregor Boulevard 
Fort Myers, FL 33919-5910 

T 239.481 .1331 
F 239.481.1073 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION 
OF 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN 
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, 

CITY OF CAPE CORAL, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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BEARINGS BASED ON THE RECORD PLAT OF 
CAPE CORAL, UNIT 65 WITH THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SW 
44TH STREET AS BEARING N89"54'00"E. 

INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION BASED ON 

BLOCK 3364 
CAPE CORAL 

UNIT 65 
PB 21 PGS 151 - 164 

••• THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 
CES, INC 

WHITAKER, P.S.M, 
FLORIDA CERTIFICATION NO. 4324 

N 

A SURVEY BY THIS FIRM DATED 06-16-18. 

~ 
INSTR = INSTRUMENT 

EASEMENT TO BE VACATED ACROSS NORTHERLY 
PORTION OF LOTS 25 AND 26, BLOCK 3338 

OR = OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 
PB = PLAT BOOK 
PC = POINT OF CURVE 
POB = POINT OF BEGINNING 
POC = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
PG = PAGE 
R/W= RIGHT - OF-WAY 
DE = DRAINAGE EASEMENT 
PUE = PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 
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Classified Ad Receipt

(For Info Only - NOT A BILL)

Customer:

CAPE CORAL FL 33990

  USA

1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVDAddress: 

0003796843Ad No.: 
CITY OF CAPE CORAL_DEPT OF COM

$374.69Net Amt:

09/19/19Run Dates:

Run Times:  1 No. of Affidavits:  1

Text of Ad: 





Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 

AFFIDAVIT 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Michael and Deborah Mulligan 

APPLICATION NO: VP19-0003 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) § 

COUNTY OF LEE ) 

I, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn accord ing to law, state on my oath the 
following : 

That I am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in 
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral. 

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11 .3.A all requ ired 
written notice and publ ication has been provided. Also , posting of a sign has been done 
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A. 

DATED this day of 

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE ~ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this) Gi day of~bzr. 2019 
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP , who is personally known to me and who did not fake an oath . 

Exp. Date \d)u,IJ.o Commission #6gQ;0474 

!1-:i) ELISABETH A DELGADo 
~ · ' : MY COMMISSION # 00030474 
., .. , ,, EXPIRES 0.C:.rnber oc,, 2020 

~~ AJ2e(f'.~ 
Signature of Notary Pulic 

E \ i s...b o±b k :U.. 1::Ja-<l--<::i 
Print Name of Notary Public 
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 10/1/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VP19-0010*; Address: 1942-2018 Skyline Blvd and 2001-2017 SW 8th Pl; Applicant: City
of Cape Coral

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The City requests to vacate 13,369 sq. ft. of platted alley right-of-way (ROW) and 13,129 sq. ft. of
underlying easements between Lots 1-16 and Lots 17-32, Block 4385. 

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached backup materials

PREPARED BY:
Shawn
Baker  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup materials Backup Material

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

INSTRUCTIONS - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF A 
PLAT, STREET, ALLEY, CANAL, RIGHT OF WAY or EASEMENT 

l. Application, Acknowledgement Form, Authorizat ion to Represent. 
a. All forms must be filled out completely. 
b. All forms must be signed by the property owner(s) and must be notarized. 
c. If the Authorized Representative is an attorney, the Application and the Acknowledgement 

form may be signed by the attorney and an Authorization to Represent Property Owner is not 
required. 

2. Letter of intent identify ing your request . 

3. Proof of title to the tract or parcel of land covered by the plat or, of the plat of which vacation is 
sought. 

4. Letters of approval from the following: 

Lee County Electric Cooperative, Century Link {Telephone) Comcast {Cable} 
Inc 

Russell Goodman Justin Lane Mark Cook 

Project Coordinator-Land OSP Engineering Project Coordinator 
Acquisit ion 

LCEC, PO Box 3455 North Ft 3301 Del Prado Blvd S. Cape 26100Westlinks Drive Suite 4 

Myers, FL 33918-3455 Coral, FL Fort Myers, FL 33913 

Russel.goodman@lcec .net Justin .lane@centurylink.com Mark _cook@comcast.com 

(239} 656-2112 (239} 984-7009 (239} 432-1805 

s. A sketch and legal description of the area proposed to be vaca ted area . 
6. If there are any deed restrict ions on the property, a copy of the restrictions w ill be required. 
7. Certified topographic survey (done with in the pa st six (6 } months}, and showing all pavement, utility 

and dra inage features in said area, includ ing but not limited to water, sewer and irrigation lines and 
manho les; power, cable and uti lity lines and poles; catch basins, inlets, pipes, and swales. In the case 
whe re no features exist, a signed, sea led and dated certification by a Florida registe red Professiona l 

Engineer can be submitted which certifies t hat there are no such roadway, utility or drainage features 

with in the limits of and adjacent to the proposed vacated area. 
8 . Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice 

sent. 
9. IT IS REQUIRED THAT APPLICANT AND/ OR REPRESENTATIVE ATTEND HEARINGS BEFORE BOTH THE 

HEARING EXAMINER AND TH E CITY COUNCIL. 

ApplicationJ or _ vacation_ of_plat 
11/20/ 17 

KRKA 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case# 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT 

FEE: $843.00- In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to. be paid by the applicant 

(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from 
public hearing. 

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to 

electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is 
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the 

city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for 
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance. 

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in 
his/her corporate capacity. 

OWNER OF PROPERTY 

Multiple owners 

APPLICANT 

Citv of Cape coral 
EMAIL: mstruve@capecoral.net 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Planning Division 
EMAIL _ ____________ _ 

Address: 

City: State : Zip - ----- ---
Phone: NA -----------------
Address: 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard 

City: Cape Cora l · State: FL Zip 33990 

Phone: 239-574-0450 

Address: 1Q15 C1Jltmal Park Ba1Jlevard 
City: Cape Coral State : FL 33990 

Phone: 239-242-3255 

Unit 63 Block 4385 Lots 1-32 Subdivision Cape Cora l _ _;_ _ _ _________ _ 
Address of Property 1942-2018 Skyline Blvd and 2001-2017 SW 8th Place 

Current Zoning Marketplace-Residential (MR) Plat Book 21 , Pages 48-81 - --'--------~~-- ------ -------
St rap Number _ M....:u....:lt~ip-=1--=-e _________ _ 

Application Jar_ vacation_ af_ plat 
11/20/1 7 

KRKA 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case# 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to 
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their 
knowledge. 

{SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

~0/)l')~e Barrda ~~ 
A lab □ Szerlae Citv Manaeer Citv of Cane Cara I 

APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) / APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE 

STATEOF.£i_,couNTYOF ~ 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subsc-r~ib_e_d_b-ef-o-re_m_ e-th_i_s A day of <:__~ LA..'(\ Z 
(g,J\J',\~ ~ {'(o D who ~or produced 

• 20!3 by 

as identification. 
Exp. Date: 7//.Q{ atJ Commission Number: frb-6() q 4 / Cf 

Signature of Notary Public : r-0.oJAJi, ~ 
Pdnted name of Notary Public: £o.M fY'J:,;phy 

... ~.,.i.u.... n.a.cuEL MURPHY i 

~

tr-(~ """n f•: :•1 MY COMMISSION# GG009419 
••••• ,. • EXPIRES July 06, 2020 ,,,. ... 

Application Jar_ vacation_ of_plat 
J J/20/17 

KRKA 



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 

Case# 

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when I receive a copy of the 
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings. 

I acknowledge that I or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing Examiner, 
Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council. 

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be 
included in my application. 

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period . Any work 
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant's 
risk. 

I understand I am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of 
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after fees 
are paid . 

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction. 

Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent. 

By submitting this application, I acknowledge and agree that I am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the 
subject property and to _gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this 

application and/or the permit for which I am applying. 

City of Cape Coral 

CORPORATION/CQMPANY NAME 

(!o/1 n , t1 '!Ja,rron ./Jr 
A. John Szerlag, City Manager 

PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) ., PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE 

STATE OF ~v'---+-\- , couNTY oF 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this _!i_ day of~ 201:l by 

\.l!lY'Y\ \-e., ~ f(Z)J\ who is(fiersonally f<n~r produced 
as identification. 

-~~·t¾,. RACHEL MURPHY f-w MY COMMISSION# GG009419 ~,.. 

Exp. Date: r/t,{:Jv Commission~umber: Gb OD 9 41 ~ 
Signature of Notary Public: ~~ ~ltlc{ 

•••. "" ,, • EXIIIRES July 06, 2020 ....... , 

Application_Jor _ vacation_ of_plat 
l l/20/17 

Printed name of Notary Public: %,0-g.ne.l ft\&f p Y\. ~ 
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

KRKA 



''- ':J-7l!.1 ~- .. I r/ . ./ 4,D. 

G
' ~\.1~ ~ Cf .. -.~.{-~f:l-i: ' -~:p· ··:o:-f .-.,.£_\ -Pff : 

W . _,ti 0Q'l \,.U -
,. F.LORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case# 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s) 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT Planning Division 

(Name of person giving presentation) 

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/ LOCAL PLANNING 
AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS, HEARING EXAMINER AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR 

Vacation Application 

UNIT 63 BLOCK 4385 LOT(S) 1-32 SUBDIVISION Cape Coral 

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA. 

{!e,/)/)lt' i5a-rrPn ~r 
A. John Szerlag, City Manager, City of Cape Coral 

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) 
7 

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) 

PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title) PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title) 

STATE OF _il_, COUNTY OF 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this I-/ day of Jl-\.Y\e_ , 20.!_j by 

~\\'{\1{ ~ \[{Of:\ who is~ or produced 
as identification. 

'@ RACHEL MURPHY • Exp.Date: 'Tlld:JO CommissioJrmber: G~ocf(4 { 9 
:·: ··= MY coMM1ss1ON # GG0094,s 1 , n 
t .. ~ .. ,,,· EXPIRES July 08, 2020 Signature of Notary Public: ~%,\/ \'{\ VJ. pM\ 

Printed name of Notary Public: £.a ().,:\ei m\} Ir p b.l,\ 

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation 

paper. 

Application Jar_ vacation_ af_plat 
11/20/17 

KRKA 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case# 

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f) 

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the Hearing 
Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application. This 
requirement includes,information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing. 

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision. 

&/)/')/e l3Lrron ~,-
A. John Szerlag, City Manager 

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 'owNER/APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

STATE OF_*£_\.__ __ _ 

ApplicationJor _ vacation_ of_plot 
I 1/20/ 17 

COUNTYOF ~ 

KRKA 
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CITY OF CAPE CORAL 
pEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: John Szerlag, City Manager 

FROM: Vincent A. Cautero, Community Development Director/),.. 1.1 
'f{{/' PdL t1 /,IVt.,l:.. 

··DATE: May 31 , 2019 

SUBJECT: City-Initiated Vacation Request to Vacate a Platted Alley in Block 4385 

Executive Summary 

Staff proposes to vacate a 20-foot wide alley in Block 4385. This request will eliminate 
an alley that is unimproved and based on existing development, will likely provide no 
future benefit to the public or owners of sites in Block 4385. 

Background 

Block 4385 has frontage along the west side of Skyline Boulevard and is between 
Veteran's Memorial and Trafalgar Parkway. The block has 32 lots with a collective area 
of 3.8 acres. A 2p-footwide platted alley divides this block into east/west halves. 

This block has a Comme'rcial/Professional Future Land Use Classification. The block 
currently has Marketplace-Residential Zoning that is proposed to be changed to the new 
Commercial District by Ordinance 4-19. 

Of the ten parcels that comprise this block, five have single-family homes. Alleyway 
improvements were not required at the time of construction of these five dwellings. No 
property owner in the block relies on this alley for access. For these reasons, staff 
believes this alley is unlikely to provide any future benefit to the City. 

A vacation application is attached for your signature. Thank you for your consideration 
of this request, and feel free to contact me or Mike Struve, Planning Team Coordinator at 
ext. 3255 if you have any questions. 

VAC/RHP/mrs (VP19-0010_memo_of_intent) 
Attachment 

C: Paul Clinghan , Public Works Director 



Mike Struve 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Schroeder, John C <John.Schroeder@centurylink.com > 
Tuesday, August 20, 2019 8:16 AM 
Mike Struve 

[EXTERNAL] - FW: Utility letter of no objection for vacating an alley in Block 4385 
Block 4385 Sketch and Legal of Alley.pdf 

Caution - This email originated from outside of our organization. Please do not open any attachments or click on any 
links from unknown sources or unexpected email. 

Hello Mike, 

Centurylink has no objection to the vacation of the (attached) 20' alley bordered by SW 21st St, SW 8th Place, SW 19th 

lane and Skyline Blvd . 

Tliank You, 

Jofin C. Scfiroeaer 
Engineer OSP/FT3-ISP 
Centurylink 
239-336-2012 
john.schroeder@centurylink.com 

From: Mike Struve <mstruve@capecoral.net> 
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2019 5:04 PM 
To: Goodman, Russel <Russel.Goodman@lcec.net>; Schroeder, John C <John .Schroeder@centurylink.com> 
Cc: Robert Pederson <rpederso@capecoral.net> 
Subject: Utility letter of no objection for vacating an alley in Block 4385 

John and Russel, 

I sent you a similar, earlier email on July 22nd but have not heard from either one of you. 

The City is seeking to vacate a 20-foot wide platted alley and underlying easements in Unit 63, Block 4385, between Lots 
1-16 and 17-32. Refer to the attached sketch and legal description. 

All adjacent platted easements will remain . In addition, easements will be retained by the City at the north and south 
ends of the Block to maintain a six-foot wide perimeter easement around the subject block. (The easements that will be 
retained by the City at the ends of the block are not shown on this sketch.) 

Please let me know if you have any objections regarding this request. Your approval or approval with conditions is 
required for this case to proceed forward to public hearing. 

Let me thank you in advance for your cooperation . Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 



Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate 
Planning Team Coordinator 
City of Cape Coral 
Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 
PO Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 
Phone 239.242 .3255 
mstruve@capecoral.net 

Florida has a broad public records law and all correspondence, including email addresses, may be subject to 
disclosure. The Government in the Sunshine Law applies to "any board or commission of any state agency or authority 
or of any agency or authority of any county, municipal corporation, or political subdivision" in part, Section 286.011, 
Florida Statutes. 

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, 
or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon} is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you received t his 
transmission in error, please immediately contact the sender and destroy the material in its entirety, whether in 
electronic or hard copy format. 

This communication is the property of Centurylink and may contain confidential or privileged information . Unauthorized 
use of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, 
please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the communication and any attachments. 

2 



@omcast 
12600 Westlinks Drive 
Fort Myers Fl. 33913 
Phone: 239-432-1805 

July 23, 2019 

City of Cape Coral 
Planning Division 
P.O. Box 150027 
Cape Coral, Fl. 33915-0027 

Re: Vacating Unit 63, Block 4385, Between Lots 1-16 and 17-32 

Dear Mike Struve, 
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your 

vacation of the easements of the address referenced above. 

Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact 
239 318-1:524. 

Cordially, 

JU~ 
Mark Cook 
Project Coordinator 



Mike Struve 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Goodman, Russel < Russel.Goodman@lcec.net> 
Tuesday, September 3, 2019 2:46 PM 
Mike Struve 
[EXTERNAL] - RE: Utility letter of no objection for vacating an alley in Block 4385 

Caution - This email originated from outside of our organization. Please do not open any attachments or click on any 

links from unknown sources or unexpected email. 

LCEC has No Objection to the vacation of alley within block 4385 

Best regards, 

Russ Goodman, SR/WA 
Senior Right of Way Agent. 

LCEC 
4980 Bayline Drive 
North Fort Myers 
Florida 33917 

Desk: 239-656-2112 
Email: Russel.Goodman@lcec.net 

From: Mike Struve <mstruve@capecoral.net> 
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2019 5:04 PM 
To: Goodman, Russel <Russel.Goodman@lcec.net>; Schroeder, John C <John.Schroeder@centurylink.com> 
Cc: Robert Pederson <rpederso@capecoral.net> 
Subject: Utility letter of no objection for vacating an alley in Block 4385 

*** WAR I G: This is an EXTERNAL email. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.** * 

John and Russel, 

I sent you a similar, earlier email on July 22nd but have not heard from either one of you. 

The City is seeking to vacate a 20-foot wide platted alley and underlying easements in Unit 63, Block 4385, between Lots 
1-16 and 17-32. Refer to the attached sketch and legal description . 

All adjacent platted easements will remain . In addition, easements will be retained by the City at the north and south 
ends of the Block to maintain a six-foot wide perimeter easement around the subject block. (The easements that will be 
retained by the City at the ends of the block are not shown on this sketch .) 

Please let me know if you have any objections regarding this request . Your approval or approval with conditions is 
required for this case to proceed forward to public hearing. 



Let me thank you in advance for your cooperation . Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate 
Planning Team Coordinator 
City of Cape Coral 
Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 
PO Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 
Phone 239 .242 .3255 
mstruve@capecoral .net 

Florida has a broad public records law and all correspondence, including email addresses, may be subject to 
disclosure. The Government in the Sunshine Law applies to "any board or commission of any state agency or authority 
or of any agency or authority of any county, municipal corporation, or political subdivision" in part, Section 286.011, 
Florida Statutes. 

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, 
or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you received this 
transmission in error, please immediately contact the sender and destroy the material in its entirety, whether in 

electronic or hard copy format. 

2 



Planning Division Case Report VP 19-0010 

Review Date: 

Owners: 

Authorized Rep: 

Request: 

Prepared By: 

Approved By: 

Recommendation: 

Urban Service Area: 

September 10, 2019 

Multiple (see Exhibit A) 

Planning Division 

The City requests to vacate 13,369 sq . ft . of platted alley right-of-way (ROW) 
and 13,129 sq . ft. of underlying easeme nts between Lots 1-16 and Lots 17-
32, Block 4385. 

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 

Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

Approval with conditions 

Transition 

Description of Alley and Block 4385: 

The subject alley is 20 feet wide, unimproved, and runs north to south, parallel to Skyl ine Boulevard . Th is 
alley is between Lots 1-16 and Lots 17-32 in Block 4385 in central Cape Coral, about 0.5 miles north of the 
Veteran 's Memorial Parkway and Skyline Boulevard intersection (Figure 1). 

Block 4385 is bound by four streets : SW 19th Lane to the north; Skyline Boulevard to the east; SW 21st 

Street to the south; and SW 8th Place to the west. 

The block has 10 parcels w ith a collective area of 3.89 acres. Five of the sites in the block are developed; 
four with single-family dwellings and one with a duplex. 

All parcels in Block 4385 have a Commercial/Professional Future Land Use Classification (FLUC) and 
Commercial (C) Zoning. 

Purpose of the Vacation 

The City is requesting to vacate this alley as exist ing residential development in the block makes it unl ikely 
that this ROW will be needed in the future . The vacation will also assist in fostering a commercial project 
planned for the north end of the block. 

Zoning History of Block 4385 

The FLUC of Block 4385 was changed from Single Fam ily/Multi Family to Commercial Activity Center (CAC) 
by Ordinance 35-10, and from CAC to Commercial/Professional by Ordinance 2-19. 



September 10, 2019 
VP 19-0010 

Page 2 

Figure 1. Block 4385, outlined in blue, showing the 20-Foot wide alley in red. 

Request to Vacate Alley Right-of-Way 

The zoning was changed from Multi­
Family Residential (R-3) to Residential 
Development (RD) by Ordinance 61-
90; from RD to Marketplace­
Residential (MR) by Ordinance 42-11; 
and from MR to C by Ordinance 4-19. 

Analysis: 

As this application was filed prior to 
August 5, 2019 and the adoption of 
the Land Development Code, staff 
analyzed this request with the Land 
Use and Development Regulations 
(LUDRs), Section 8.11, "Vacation of 
plats, rights-of-way and other 
property. ,, The Comprehensive Plan 
was also reviewed for policies on 
vacations. 

The petitioner in this case is the City of Cape Coral. The City is eligible to file such applications (LUDR, 
_Section 8.11.3.b.1). 

About 13,396 sq . ft. of alley ROW is requested to be vacated . Block 4385 consists of 11 parcels as a site 
at the north end of the block adddressed as 1942 Skyline Boulevard, while combined by the Lee County 
Property Appraiser's Office, remains as two distinct properties because of the alley. Of the 11 sites, six 
are undeveloped. The five improved properties have single-family dwellings except for Lots 20-22 that 
has a duplex. Three of the undeveloped sites on the northern half of the block are under common 
ownership and the owner intends to develop these sites with a child care facility. 

The alley is unimproved as the City does not require off-site improvements, like paving alleys, when single­
family dwellings and duplexes are constructed. Properties with Commercial Zoning adjacent to a platted 
alley are required to improve the alley fronting the site prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy 
(LDC, Section 5.1.80) . This requirement would impede the development of Lots 9-16 and 17-19 that are 
under common ownership by preventing the assembly of the lots into a single, consolidated site . Lots 
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1-2 and 31-32 at the south end of the block are also under common ownship and thus the alley ROW 
vacation could similarly assist in combining these parcels into a single commercial site . 

As the alley is unimproved, this ROW is not used for access or the delivery of services. Given the existing 
residential development, staff does not see a foreseeable future need for the alley. This vacation may 
also expediete the development of commercial sites at the north and south ends of the block by 
promoting property assembly. For these reasons, this vacation request is consistent with the public 
interest and will not be harmful to the surrounding area . 

Request to Easements Underlying the Alley Right-of-Way 

The applicant requests to vacate 13,156 sq . ft . of public utility and drainage easements underlying the 
alley ROW. Century Link, Comcast, and LCEC, lack facilities in these easements. The City also lacks 
infrastructure in the easements. The City will retain sufficient easements at the north and south ends of 
the block to provide a continous six-foot wide easement around Block 4385. 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 

The project is consistent with the following policy appearing in the Comprehensive Plan . 

Future Land Use Element 

Policy 5.5. The City may consider the vacation of rights-of-way to facilitate land assembly and the 
development of a unified, contiguous commercial project. Staff comment: The vacation will allow 
properties under common ownership at both ends of Block 4385 to be assembled into unified 
commercial sites with frontage on a major street. This policy is supportive of this request. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of all requested vacations with the following conditions: 

1. The vacation of the platted alley shall be consistent with that shown in the sketch and 
accompanying legal description prepared by Stouten Cramer, dated February 14, 2019, and 
entitled "Subject Parcel and Subject Parcel Description: 4385-A-V." 

2. All easements underlying the subject alley ROW shall be vacated except for the easements at the 
north and south ends of Block 4385 that are depicted and described by the City Public Works 
Department, entitled "6' P.U.E. & D.E. {North), in Block 4385, Cape Coral Unit 63 and 6 1 P.U.E. & 
D. E. {South}, in Block 4385, Cape Coral Unit 63. " 

Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
Planning Division 
PH : 239-242-3255 
Email: mstruve@capecoral.net 



EXHIBIT " A" VP19-0010 

STRAP ZONING FLU SITE ADDRESS OWNER NAME IMPROVED LEGAL 

274423C3043850010 C CP 2017 SW 8th Place Patricia A. Fabrizi Trust N Cape Cora l Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 1-3 

274423C3043850040 C CP 2011 SW 8th Place Stephen W . Kondas y Ca pe Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 4-5 

274423C3043850060 C CP 2007 SW 8th Place Michael and Brittany Vivian i y Ca pe Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 6-8 

274423C3043850090 C CP 2001 SW 8th Place Kids World Preschool Inc. N Cape Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 9-10 

274423C3043850110 C CP 1942 Skyline Boulevard Kids World Preschool Inc. N Cape Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 11-19 

274423C3043850200 C CP 1948 Skyline Bouleva rd Kyle Ottney y Cape Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 20-22 

274423C3043850230 C CP 2004 Skyline Boulevard Jean L. and Huguette Philippe y Cape Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 23-25 

274423C3043850260 C CP 2008 Skyline Boulevard Edward G. and Rosanglea Deazevedo y Cape Cora l Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 26-27 

274423C3043850280 C CP 2012 Skyline Boulevard Altidor Ira Ejito N Cape Coral Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 28-29 

274423C3043850300 C CP 2018 Skyline Boulevard Patricia A. Fabrizi Trust N Ca pe Cora l Unit 63, Block 4385, PB 21, PG 56, Lots 30-32 

TOTAL 

Note: 1942 Skyline Boulevard actually consists of two separae sites separated by an al ley that was combined into one site by the Lee County Property Appraiser's Office. 

AREA (sq. ft. ) 

16,112 

10,625 

15,625 

10,625 

47,731 

15,000 

15,625 

10,625 

10,625 

16,119 

168,712 

(3.87 acres) 
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Sketch to Accompany Description 

Subject Parcel - 4385-A-V 
A Portion of Right of Way ly ing adjacent to 

Block 4385, Unit 63, Cape Coral 
Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 21, 

Pages 48 through 81, Lee Coun(11, Florida. 

s 
SCALE 
I" = JOO' 

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KING ENGINEERING COMPANY 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTIIORIZATION: LB2610 
32~ '\u;holas P•rh,.·1f Wes1. Suite A. C,pc: COi'!, Fl. 13991 

PhOllC: (239} 673-9541 Fu: (239) 42~-8181 
www.k1ngeng1nccnng.com 

JOB " 19- 1067 PREPA RED FOR: hclyn Monteagudo 

SE T ION 27. TOWNS HIP 44 $. RA1"GE 2lE 

DATE REVISION 

I hereby certify lhat. tn the best of my knowledge aod belief. the sketch and 
description represented hereon, made under my direction on February 141h, 
2019 is in accordance with Standards of Praclicc as set forth by the Florida 
Hoard of Professional Surveyors & Mappers ,n Chapter 5J-17. Florida 
Administrative Code. pursuant to Sccticm 472.027 Florida Sta1utcs. 

See Sheet I of 2 for Signature and Seal 

DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR T H[ FIR:"lf) 
FLORIDA PROFESSIOr,.:AL SURVEYOR & MA PPER '-0. 6MS 
\IOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATUllE ANO TIIEORKilNAL RA ISED SEAL 
OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR A~D MAPr ER 



Description 

Subject Parcel Description: 4385-A-V 

A Portion of Right of Way lying adj acent to Block 4385 , Unit 63, CAPE CORAL SUBDlYlSlON, as recorded in Plat 
Book 2 1, Pages 48 through 81 , in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, being more particularly described as 
fo llows: 

Beginning at the Northeast comer of Lot 16, Block 4385 , Uni t 63, CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Plat 
Book 21 , Pages 48 through 81, in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, run N89°34'44"E along the Southerly 
Right of Way line of S.W. 19th Lane, for a di stance of 20.00 feet to the Northwest comer of Lot 17 of said Block 
4385 ; Thence leaving sa id Southerly Right of Way line, run S00° 12'55"W, along the Westerly line of Lots 17 through 
32, of sa id Block 4385, fo r a di stance of 670.00 feet to the Southwest comer of said Lot 32, also be ing an intersection 
with the Northerl y Right of Way li ne ofS.W. 21st Street; Thence leaving sa id Westerl y line, run S89°34'44"W, along 
said Northerl y Right of Way line, for a distance of 20.00 feet to Southeast comer of Lot I , of sa id Block 4385 ; Thence 
leav ing sa id Northerly Right of Way line, run N00° I 2'55"E, along the Easterly line of Lots l thro ugh 16, of said Block 
4385 , fo r a distance of 670.00 feet to sa id Northeast comer of Lot 16, also being the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parcel Conta ins 13,396 sq ft . (more or less) 

Bearings are based on the Southerl y Right of Way Line of S. W. 19th Lane, being N89°34'44"E. 

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

Description to Accompany Sketch 
Subj ect Parcel - 4385-A-V 

A Portion of Right of Way lying adjacent to 
Block 4385, Unit 63, Cape Coral 

Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 21, 
Pages 48 through 81, Lee County, Florida. 

Not Valid without Sheet 2 of 2 

I hereby certify that , to 1he best ofmy knowledge and belief, the 
sketch and description rep resented hereon, made under my 
di rection on Febr uary 14t h, 2019 is in accordance with 

- ----------------f---------------------i Standards of Pract ice as set fo rth by the Florida Board of 

Sheet 1 of 2 

JOB # 19- 1067 1 PR El'A RED FO R: c ve lyn Monteagudo 

SECTION 27. TOWNSHI P 44S, RANGE 23E 

STOUTENCRAMER 
A KI NG ENGINEERI NG COM PANY 

liiug 
CERTIFIC,\TE OF AUTHORIZATION: Ll326 10 

324 Nicholas Parkway West, Suite A, Cape Coral, FL 3399 1 
Phone: (239) 673-9541 Fax: (239) 424-8 181 

www.kingcnginccring.com 

Profess ional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 5J- I 7, Florida 
Administrative Code, pursuant to Section 472.027 Florida 
Statutes. 

JEFFKEY D. STOUT EN (FOR T HE FIRM) 
FLORIDA PROH .. SS IONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO. 6584 
NOT VALI D WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL 
RA ISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 
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6.00' P.U.E. & D.E. - Block 4385 (North) 

(CC-19-0034) 

A parcel of land lying in Section 27, Township 44 South, Range 23 East; being a portion of Block 4385, as 

shown on the plat of Cape Coral Unit 63, recorded in Plat Book 21 at Pages 48 through 81 of the Public 

Records of Lee County, Florida; being more particularly described as follows : 

Begin at the Northeast corner of Lot 16 Block 4385 as shown on Cape Coral Unit 63, recorded in Plat 

Book 21 at Pages 48 through 81 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida; Thence run North 

89°34;44" East, along the Southerly right-of-way line of S.W. 19th Lane (60' right-of-way) for a distance of 

20.00 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 17, Block 4385; Thence run South 00°12'55" West, along the 

West line of said Lot 17, for a distance of 6.00 feet, to a point being 6.00 feet South of and parallel to the 

said Southerly Right-of-Way line of S.W. 19th Lane; Thence run South 89°34'44" West along said line, for 

a distance of 20.00 feet, to a point on the Easterly line of said Lot 16; Thence run North 00°12'55" East 

along the Easterly line of said Lot 16, for a distance of 6.00 feet to a point on the South line of said S.W. 

19th Lane; also being the Point of Beginning. 

Parcel contains 120 square feet, more or less. 

Bearings refer to the Plat of Cape Coral Unit 63, recorded in Plat Book 21 at Pages 48 through 81 of the 
Public Records of Lee County, Florida. 

Subject to Easements, Reservations and Restrictions of record . 

Tom 
Chernesky, 
PSM #5426 

SHEET 1 OF 2 

Digitally signed by 
Tom Chernesky, PSM 
#5426 
Date: 2019.08.19 
11 :50:15 -04'00' 
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6.00' P.U.E. & D.E.- Block 4385 (South) 

(CC-19-0034) 

A parcel of land lying in Section 27, Township 44 South, Range 23 East; being a portion of Block 4385, as 

shown on the plat of Cape Coral Unit 63 , recorded in Plat Book 21 at Pages 48 through 81 of the Public 

Records of Lee County, Florida; being more particularly described as follows : 

Begin at the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 4385 as shown on Cape Coral Unit 63, recorded in Plat 

Book 21 at Pages 48 through 81 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida; Thence run North 

00°12'55" East, along the East line of said Lot 1, for a distance of 6.00 feet to a point being 6.00 feet 

North of and parallel to the Northerly Right-of-Way line of S.W. 19th Lane (60' right-of-way; Thence run 

North 89°34'44" East, along said line, for a distance of 20.00 feet to a point on the West line of Lot 32, 

Block 4385; Thence run South 00°12'55" West, along the West line of said Lot 32, to a point on the 

Northerly Right-of-Way line of said S.W. 21 st Street; Thence run South 89°34'44" West along said right­

of-way line, a distance of 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Parcel conta ins 120 square feet, more or less. 

Bearings refer to the Plat of Cape Coral Unit 63, recorded in Plat Book 21 at Pages 48 through 81 of the 
Public Records of Lee County, Florida . 

Subject to Easements, Reservat ions and Restrictions of record. 

Tom 
Chernesky, 
PSM #5426 

SHEET 1 OF 2 

Digita lly sig ned by 
Tom Chernesky, PSM 
#5426 
Date: 20 19.08.19 
11 :50:43 -04 '00' 



The News-Press 
media group 
news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY 

Classified Ad Receipt 
(For Info Only · NOT A BILL) 

Customer: CITY OF CAPE CORAL_DEPT OF COM Ad No.: 

Address : 1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVD 

CAPE CORAL FL 33990 

USA 

Run Times: 

Run Dates: 09/19/19 

Text of Ad : 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC 

HEARING ADVERTISEMENT 

CASE NUMBER: VP19-0010 

REQUEST: The City requests a vacation 
of plat for an alley and the underlying 
utility and drainage easements located 
between Lots 1-1 6 and Lots 17-32. 
Block 4385, Cape Coral Unit 63; proper­
ty located between 2001 and 2017 SW 
8th Place and 1942 and 2018 Skyline 
Boulevard . 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike 
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, 
Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-
3255, mstruve@capecoral.net 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is 
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor­
al Hearing Examiner will hold a publ ic 
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday Octo­
ber 1, 2019 on the above mentioned 
case. The publ ic hearing w ill be held in 
the City of Cape Coraf Council Cham­
bers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, 
Cape Coral, FL. 

All interested parties are invited to ap­
pear and be heard. All materials pre­
sented before the Hearing Examiner 
wi ll become a permanent part of the 
record. The public hearing may be con­
tinued to a t ime and date certain by 
announcement at this public hearing 
w ithout any further publ ished notice. 
Copies of the staff report will be avai l­
able five days prior to the hearing . The 
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department. 
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park 
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 

After Hearing Examiner has made a 
written recommendation, the case will 
be scheduled for a public hearing be­
fore the City Council who will review 
the recommendation and make a fina l 
decision. You will receive another pub­
lic hearing notice if th is case is sched­
uled for a City Council hearing . 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re­
port and colored maps for th is applica­
t ion are available at the City of Cape 
Cora l website, www.capecoral.net/publ 
ichearing (Click on 'Public Hearing In­
formation ', use the case number refer­
enced above to access the informa­
t ion); or, at the Planning Division coun­
ter at City Hall, between the hours of 
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may 
appear at the public hearing and be 
heard, 'Subject to proper ru les of con­
duct. You are allowed sufficient time 
t o write or appear at the public hear-

~~T. t~~~it~en y~~~~~~~ifil:d 
0: i~~Pf~~ 

Director will be entered into the re• 
cord. Please reference the case number 
above within your correspondence and 
mail t o: Department of Community 
Development, Planning Division, P.O. 
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance w it h 
t he Americans With Disabi lit ies Act, 
persons need ing a special accommoda­
t ion to participate in th is proceeding 
should contact the Human Resources 
Department w hose office is located at 
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park 
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele• 

Net Amt: 

No. of Affidavits: 

0003796825 

$359.93 



phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if 
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori­
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for 
assistance. 

by order of 
Kimberly Bruns, CMC 
City Clerk 
REF# VP19-0010 
Ad#3796825 9/1 9/2019 



Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 

AFFIDAVIT 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: City of Cape Coral -~-~---------------------
APPLICATION NO: VP19-0010 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) § 

COUNTY OF LEE ) 

I, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the 
following : 

That I am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in 
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral. 

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required 
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done 
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A. 

DATED this day of S~l::>..ef- , 2019 

~ 
Vincent A. Cautero, AICP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE 

The foregoing instrument was ack~owledged before me this I~ day_o~, 2019 , 
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP , who Is personally known to me and who did not take an oath. 

Exp. Date)o}L.-)a.o Commission #6Go3;cl,~ 

=-wf~~:. ELISABETH A DELGADO 
~ · . : MY COMMISSION# 0<3030474 

· , ,., EXPIRES December 06, 2020 

C2~o:£sd:W -~«D.D 
Signature of Notary Puhlic 

E1)·~ A -~d.-o 
Print Name of Notary Public 
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Item
Number: 3.A.

Meeting
Date: 10/1/2019

Item Type: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING

AGENDA REQUEST
FORM

CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Tuesday, October 15, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION: 

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
 Division-   Department-  

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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